Mercer COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 Norta WaLNuT ST
CELINA, OHI0 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-87417

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, MERCER COUNTY, OHIO

CRIMINAL DIVISION
STATE OF OHIO, CASE NO. 25_crM-079
Plaintiff
VS.
KIAL A. BURROWS COMPLAINT

311 North Eastern Street
Saint Henry, OH 45883

DOB: 8/3/1992

SSN: XXX-XX-0900 FILED

A
Defendant. MAYHZ % 2025
Count One Strangulation - F4 MERCER 4%%%opcoums
§2903.18(B)(3), 2903.18(C)(3)
Date of Offense On or about May 26, 2025

Complainant being duly sworn states that Kial A. Burrows, in Mercer County, Ohio, on or
about May 26, 2025, unlawfully

did knowingly cause or create a substantial risk of physical harm to Victim # 1 by means of
strangulation or suffocation.

FURTHERMORE, Victim # 1 is a family or household member, or is a person with whom
Kial A. Burrows is or was in a dating relationship

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Two Domestic Violence - F4
§2919.25(A), 2919.25(D)(3)
Date of Offense On or about May 26, 2025

Complainant being duly sworn states that Kial A. Burrows, in Mercer County, Ohio, on or
about May 26, 2025, unlawfully

did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to Victim # 1, a family or household
member.

FURTHERMORE, Kial A. Burrows has previously pleaded guilty to or been convicted of




MEeRcer COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 Norta WaLNUT ST
CeLINA, OHIO 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

domestic violence, a violation of an existing or former municipal ordinance or law of this or
any other state or the United States that is substantially similar to domestic violence, a
violation of section 2903.14, 2909.06, 2909.07, 2911.12, 2911.211, or 2919.22 of the
Revised Code or any offense of violence if the victim of the violation was a family or
household member at the time of the commission of the offense, to wit: June 6, 2022 in
Celina Municipal Court, Mercer County, Ohio, of ORC 2919.25A, Domestic Violence, in
case number CRB2200246

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

= —=

Chief MiKe Link
St. Henry Police Department

Sworn before meg Chief Mike Link, St. Henry Police Department, on this

day of //;? 2 2025,

=N\

JUDGE/CletkANotary Pubtic—

FILED

MAY 27 2025
MERCER {MMF COURTS

CELINA, OHIO




MERCER COUNTY
ProsecuTiNG ATTORNEY

119 Norty WaLnur St
CELINA, OmI0 45822
419-586-8677

 Fax: 586-8747

IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT, MERCER COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, CASE NO. 25-CRM-079
Plaintiff FILED
VS. MAY 27 2025
AFFIDAVIT ON COMPILAINT
KIAL A. BURROWS, vimoen s coums (O.R.C. 2935.09)
Defendant. CELINA, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, MERCER COUNTY, SS:

I, Chief Mike Link, do hereby state that I am employed at the St. Henry Police Department.
The following did occur:

On May 26, 2025 at approximately 11:19 P.M, I was made aware of an active domestic
violence occurring at 311 North Eastern Street, Saint Henry, Ohio. When I arrived, I saw a
male that I recognized as Kial Burrows, walking towards Deputy Gruss and myself. He was
saying that his wife, victim # 1 was keeping keys away from him and he was going to lose his
job. I asked him if anything physical happened between them. He said that there was no
violence. Kial continued to talk about how Victim # 1 made him break items in the home.
Burrows did have blood on the middle knuckle on one of his hands.

I went to speak with Victim # 1. She said on Friday, May 23, 2025, Kial punched her in the
head and left a bruise. I did notice a bruise behind her ear. She said that he also punched her
on Friday. Today, Kial overslept, and she didn’t want to awaken him, because all of the issues
they have been having. When awake, he then accused her of hiding his car keys. She went on
to say that she was then sitting in a bean bag chair and he attacked her trying to take her
phone. He then started to choke her and said, “you’re taking everything away from me.” She
said that while he was choking her, she had a hard time breathing.

After taking Victim # 1’s statement, I talked to Kial again. Kial did admit to being on top of
Victim # 1, while he was trying to get his phone.

Kial was placed under arrest and transported to the Mercer County Detention Facihty I also
found that Kial Burrows had previously been convicted of Domestic Violence, in Cehna
Municipal Court on June 6, 2022, in case number CRB2200246.

-

—

Chief MiKe Link
St. Henry Police Department

Sworn to before me by Chief Mike Link, St. Henry Police

2025.




